

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MANUEL ADAMS, JR., PETITIONER,

v.

CITY OF HARAHAN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRANDON J. VENEGAS
*3900 North Causeway Blvd.
Suite 1200
Metairie, LA 70002
(504) 841-0014*

ROBERT G. CASTAÑEDA
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*700 Louisiana Street
Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002-2755
(713) 576-2400*

**Admitted only in the
District of Columbia;
practicing law in New York
under the supervision of
lawyers in the firm who are
members in good standing of
the New York bar.*

R. STANTON JONES
ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

CATHERINE M. LANGHANS
AUSTIN P. REAGAN*
RYAN T. FENN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition	10
I. There Is a Clear and Intractable Conflict Over the Standard for Assessing Occupational Liberty Claims	10
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Warrants Review In This Case.....	15
Conclusion	20
Appendix A: Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals Decision Reversing (Feb. 16, 2024)	1a
Appendix B: Fifth Circuit Order Granting Motion for Leave to Appeal Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) (Apr. 19, 2022).....	18a
Appendix C: District Court Order Granting Motion to Certify for Interlocutory Appeal Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) (Feb. 15, 2022)	19a
Appendix D: District Court Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants’ Rule 12(c) Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (Dec. 9, 2021).....	26a
Appendix E: Fifth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (March 29, 2024)	39a
Appendix F: Amend. XIV	41a
Appendix G: 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	43a
Appendix H: <i>Adams v. City of Harahan</i> , 65 F.4th 267 (5th Cir. Apr. 14, 2023) (withdrawn).....	44a

Appendix I: Verified Complaint (Oct. 13, 2020)..... 55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Tooley</i> , (1614) 80 Eng. Rep. 1055 (K.B.)	18
<i>Allgeyer v. State of La.</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897)	4
<i>Benigni v. City of Hemet</i> , 879 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1988)	13, 14, 15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	2
<i>The Case of the Monopolies</i> , (1602) 77 Eng. Rep. 1260 (K.B.)	18
<i>The Case of the Tailors of Ipswich</i> , (1610) 77 Eng. Rep. 1218 (K.B.)	18
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	5
<i>Davenant v. Hurdis</i> , (1599) 72 Eng. Rep. 769 (K.B.)	18
<i>Dent v. State of W.Va.</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	4, 18
<i>Ghedi v. Mayorkas</i> , 16 F.4th 456 (5th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	2
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	3, 4, 5
<i>Helvey v. City of Maplewood</i> , 154 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	18
<i>Kartseva v. Dep’t of State</i> , 37 F.3d 1524 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	12

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015)	7, 9
<i>Latessa v. New Jersey Racing Comm’n</i> , 113 F.3d 1313 (3d Cir. 1997).....	14, 15
<i>Mead v. Indep. Ass’n</i> , 684 F.3d 226 (1st Cir. 2012).....	5, 13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	7, 19
<i>O’Donnell v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	5
<i>Schware v. Bd. Of Bar Exam. of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	18
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	18
<i>Stidham v. Tex. Comm’n on Private Sec.</i> , 418 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	5, 18
Statutes and Regulations	
Magna Carta, ch. 20 (1215).....	18
Magna Carta, ch. 29 (1225).....	18
89 Fed. Reg. 24982-01 (Apr. 9, 2024)	16
La. R.S. 33:2561	7
Other Authorities	
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England	18
Jeffrey Steven McConnell Warren, <i>The Scarlet Letter: North Carolina, Giglio, and the Injury in Search of a Remedy</i> , 12 Wake Forest L. Rev. Online 24 (2022).....	7

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Jonathan Abel, <i>Brady’s Blind Spot: Impeachment Evidence in Police Personnel Files and the Battle Splitting the Prosecution Team</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 743 (2015).....	2, 7
Nat’l Ass’n State Ret. Adm’rs, <i>Employment</i> (June 2024), https://bit.ly/3Y8wBZh	16
Rachel Moran, <i>Brady Lists</i> , 107 Minn. L. Rev. 657 (2022).....	17
